Rock County Human Services Department
P. O. Box 1649, 3530 N. County Trunk F
Janesville, Wisconsin 53547-1649

Phone: 608/757-5271

Fax: 608/757-5374

ROCK COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES BOARD
Wednesday, Febrnary 9, 2011 — 4:30 p.n.

Rock County Health Care Center — 3" Floor Conference Room, Janesville

AGENDA

1. Call Meeting fo Qrder

2. Approval of Agenda

3. Approval of Minutes of Human Services Board Meeting of January 26, 2011 *
4, Citizen Participation

5. Update on Mental Health Collaboration — Mr. Boutwell, Ms, Flanagan

6. Resolution to Modify the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department Budget to Accept
Additional Nursing Home Diversion (NHD) Funding * — Ms, Mooten

7. Resolution io Modify the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department Budget to Accept
Additional Community Relocation Initiative (CRT) Funding * — Ms, Mooren

- 8. Resolution to Meodify the 2010 Rock County Human Setvices Department Budget to Accept
Additional Funds for the Provision of Economic Support Services * — Ms, Mooten

9, Resolution to Modify the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department Budget to Accept
Additional Wisconsin Works (W-2) Funds * —Ms. Mooren

10. Approval of Contracts, Transfers, and/or Encumbrances * — Ms, Mooren
11, Approval of Bills — Mr. Zuehlke

12, Director’s Report
¢  W2/ES Caseload

13. Committee Requests for Fufure Agenda ltems

14, Nexi Meeting: Wednesday, February 23, 2011 at 4:30 p.m, st the Roek County Health Care
Center, 3" Floor Conference Room, Janesville, Wisconsin,

15. Adjourn

NOTE 10 COMMITIEE MEMBERS: To ensure a quoram, please call the Administrative Secretary at 757-5271 if you are
unhalie to aitsnd the meeting.

% Attachment ¥ These ltems may be handed out al the meeting if not available for the malling,




Wom N e

L N N R N R N N e R =)
L X N e I B - N L (N TR Ry AP

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Human Services Board Sara Mooren
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Jarmary 26, 2011
DATE DRAFTED

Human Services Board
SUBMITTED BY

Modifying the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department Budget to Accept
Additional Nursing Home Diversion (NHD) Fundin

WHEREAS, the Human Services Department annually receives funding from the Wisconsin Department
of Health Services to administer the Nursing Home Diversion (NHD) Program; and,

WHEREAS, the NHD program provides funding for Rock County residents at imminent risk of moving
from their current corumunity living arrangement and into a nursing home due to lack of finding for
current placement, lack of caregivers, and/or services to meet their needs; and,

WHEREAS, the Human Services Department was allocated an additional $27,948 for the NHD program
due to the increased number of NHD slots assigned by the state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of , 2011, does hereby accept $27,948 in additional NHD funds and
amends the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department budget as follows:

Budget Increase Amended
Account/Description 12/31/10 (Decrease)  Budget
Source of Funds
36-3681-0000-42100 $177.273 $27,948 $205,221
Federal Aid
Use of Funds
36-3681-0000-64604 $130,522 $33,001 $163,523
Program Expense :
36-3681-0000-68206 $46,751 ($5,053) $41,698
Allocated LTS
Human Services Board
Brian Knudson, Chair Phillip Owens
Jennifer Bishop, Vice Chair Terry Thomas
Robert Fizzell Sally Jean Weaver-Tanders
Kathy Keltn Marvin Wopat

Minnie Murray




Modifying the 2010 Rock County Fluman Services Department Budget to Accept Additional
Nursing Home Diversion (NHD) Funding
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends Human Services Department’s 2010 budget by $27,948 for the Nursing Home
Diversion Program. No additional County matching funds are required.

LEGAL. NOTE:

The County Board 1s authorized te accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19),
Wis. Stats., As an amendment to the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolution
ires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to

65.90(5)(i;%%35§. Stats.
; Kuglitzo/

ADMINTSTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended .

Crai Wtson
County Administrator




Executive Summary

Modifying the 2010 Roek County Human Services Department Budget to Accept
Additional Nursing Home Diversion (NHD) Funding

This resolution amends the 2010 Human Services Department budget to accept $27,948
in additional Nursing Home Diversion (NHD) funds. The NHD program provides funding
for Rock County residents at imminent risk of moving from their current community living
arrangement and into a nursing home due to lack of funding for current placement, lack of
caregivers, and/or services to meet their needs. In 2010 the Human Services Department
was allocated an additional $27,948 from the Wisconsin Department of Health Services for
the NHD program due to the increased number of NHD slots assigned by the state,

No additional County dollars are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.



[ T - ST S O =

I R N I o T e R Ry W

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO,
RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Human Services Board Sara Mooren
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board
SUBMITTED BY

January 26, 2011
DATE DRAFTED

Modifying the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department Budget to Accept
Additional Community Relocation Initiative (CRI) Funding

WHEREAS, the Human Services Department annually receives funding from the Wisconsin Department
of Health Services to administer the Community Relocation Initiative (CRT); and,

WHEREAS, the CRI program provides funding for the relocation of Rock County residents from a
nursing home setting into a community-based setting; and,

WHEREAS, the Human Services Department’s Long Term Support Division was able to identify
additional clients in need of relocation into community-based settings and claim an additional $239,309 in
CRI funding,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled

this day of , 2011, does hereby accept $239,309 in additional CRI funds and
amends the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department budget as follows:

Budget Increase Amended
Accouni/Description 12/31/10 {Decrease) Budgpet
Source of Funds
36-3675-0000-42100 $48,149 $239,309 $287,458
Federal Aid
Use of Funds
36-3675-0000-64604 $25,739 $224.023 $249,762
Program Expense
36-3675-0000-68206 $22,050 $15,286 $37,336
Allocated LTS
Respectfully submifted,
Human Services Board
Brian Knudson, Chair Phillip Owens
Jennifer Bishop, Vice Chair Terry Thomas
Robert Fizzell Sally Jean Weaver-Landers
Kathy Kelm Marvin Wopat

Minnie Muray




Modifying the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department Budget to Accept Additional
Community Relocation Initiative (CRY) Funding
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE;:

This resolution amends Human Services Department’s 2010 budget by $239,309 for the Community
Relocation Initiative Program. No additional County matching funds are required.

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is autheorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19),
Wis. Stats. As an amendment to the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolution
quires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to

re
. 65.9?(%2%&2

effre . Kuglitsch
Corporation Counsel

ADMINTSTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended

Crajg Knytson
County Administrator




Executive Summary

Modifying the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department Budget to Accept
Additional Community Relocation Initiative (CRI) Funding

This resolution amends the 2010 Human Services Department budget to accept $239,309
in additional Community Relocation Initiative (CRI) funds. These funds are utilized to
transition Rock County clients from the institutional setting of a nursing home into the
more home-like setting of Adult Family Homes and small Community Based Residential
Facilities. In 2010, Long Term Support Division staff were able to relocate more eligible
clients than originally anticipated and claim these additional funds.

No additional County dollars are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.



AT=TN - RS L T 2 B - Rt R

W N R NN RN NN NN PR R R R R
T = B Y T R R & e - - = == BV J=» SR [ S & B L & T S R =}

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Human Services Board Sara Mooren
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Human Servicss Board
SUBMITTED BY

Januvary 27, 2011
DATE DRAFTED

Modifying the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department Budget to Accept
Additional Funds for the Provision of Economic Support Services

WHEREAS, the Human Services Department annually receives sum-sufficient funding through the
Wisconsin Department of Health Services and the Department Children and Families for Emergency
Agsistance, Medical Assistance Transportation, and the Funeral and Cemetery Aids Program; and,

WHEREAS, these funding sources provide eligible Rock County residents financial assistance in the
case of an emergency that may result in homelessness, transportation to Medicaid covered services, and
reimbursement of funeral and cemetery costs; and,

WHEREAS, the Human Services Department anticipates the 2010 expenditures to exceed the 2010
Budget by $195,676; and,

WHEREAS, the Human Services Department anticipates additional fimding of $195,676 from the
Department of Health Services and the Department of Children and Families to offset additional
expendifures,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly
assembled this day of » 2011, does accept $195,676 in additional funds and
amends the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department budget as follows:

Budget Increase Amended
Account/Deseription 12/31710 {Decrease) Budyget
Source of Funds
36-3622-0000-42100 $155,635 $235,981 $391.61¢
Federal Aid
36-3622-0000-42200 $301,383 ($40,305) $261,078
State Aid
Use of Funds
36-3622-0000-64604 $457,018 $195,676 $652,694

Program Expense




Modifying the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department Budget to Accept Additional Funds
for the Provision of Economic Support Services

Page 2

Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Brian Knudson, Chair

Jennifer Bishop, Vice Chair

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Robert Fizzell

Kathy Kelm

Minnie Murray

Phillip Owens

Terry Thomas

Sally Jean Weaver-Landers

Marvin Wopat

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance of an additional $195,676 in Federal Aid and State Aid for
Human Services’ economic Support Services. No additional County matching fonds are required.

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an: amendment te the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolutilon requires a 2/3
vhte of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec., 65.90(5)(a)},
He. tat

JZ?@ Kuglifitsch

Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE. NOTE:

Recommended

Crai tson
County Adminigtrator




Executive Summary

Modifying the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department Budget to Accept

Additional Funds for the Provision of Economic Support Services

This resolution amends the 2010 Human Services Department budget to accept $195,676
in additional economic support related funds. The Human Services Department annually
receives sum-sufficient funding through the Wisconsin Department of Health Services and
the Department Children and Families for Emergency Assistance, Medical Assistance
Transportation, and the Funeral and Cemetery Aids Program.

Emergency Assistance provides financial assistance to eligible Rock County
residents with a child to help keep them in their home, Families must have a current
emergency of impending homelessness, homelessness, energy crisis, fire, flood or
natural disaster.

Medical Assistance (MA) ‘Transportation provides reimbursement for
transportation to and from MA covered services, such as a medical appointment,
for clients receiving MA,

The Funeral and Cemetery Aids Program reimburses funeral and cemetery
expenses for eligible clients already receiving specific sources of public assistance
in the event of a death.

No additional County dollars are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.



RESOLUTION NO. AGENDANO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Human Services Board Sara Mooren
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board
SUBMITTED BY

January 27, 2011
DATE DRAFTED

Modifying the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department Budget to Accept
Additional Wisconsin Works (W-2) Funds

WHEREAS, the Human Services Department administers the Wisconsin Works (W-2) program in Rock
County through a contract with the Wisconsin Department of Children and Families; and,

WHEREAS, the W-2 program provides support services designed to facilitate access to and sustain
employment for eligible low-income parents with minor children; and,

WHEREAS, the Human Services Department anticipates receiving an additional $601,000 from the
Wisconsin Department of Children and Families for program administration, services, and participant

Ww oo - ;e W R R

NN NN R B R H R R p Rp p
W NP O W e ]Sl W O

benefits in 2010.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly

assembled this day of , 2011, does accept $601,000 in additional funds and

amends the 2010 Rock County Human Services Depariment budget as follows:

Account/Description
Source of Funds
36-3721-0000-42100
Federal Aid

Use of Funds

36-3721-0000-64604
Program Expense

Human Services Board

Budget Increase Amended
12/31/10 (Decrease) Budget

$632,570 $601,000 $1,233,570

$632,570 $601,000 $1,233,570

Brian Knudson, Chair Phillip Owens

Jennifer Bishop, Vice Chair Terty Thomas

Robert Fizzell Sally Jean Weaver-Landers
Kathy Kelm Marvin Wopat

Minnie Murray




Modifying the 2010 Roek County Human Services Department Budget to Accept Additional
Wisconsin Works (W-2) Funds
Pape 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This rescluticn authorizes the acceptance of an additional $601,000 in Federal Aid for Human
Services” 2010 W-2 Program. No additional County matching fimds are required.

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an.amendment to the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolution requires a
2{3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.30(5)(a),
Wis. Stats.

iy A kg

effrey 5..Kuglitsch
Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

S o

Craig Xnutsgson
County Administrator




Executive Summary

Modifying the 2010 Rock County Human Services Department Budget to Accept
Additional Wisconsin Works (W-2) Funds

This resolution amends the 2010 Human Services Department budget to accept $601,000
in additional funds for the Wisconsin Works (W-2) program, The Human Services
Department administers the W-2 program in Rock County through a contract with the
Wisconsin Department of Children and Families.

The W-2 program provides support services designed to facilitate access to and sustain
employment for eligible low-income parents with minor children. The Department
anticipates receiving an additional $601,000 from the Wisconsin Department of Children
and Families for program administration, services and participant benefits in 2010.

No additional County dellars are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration. .



Contract Review Cover Sheet

[nstructions: Departments are required to complete this form and send with two copies of the contract
to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Contract
Review Process.

DINew Contract: 11-047 or, or,
{check box If yes) Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Sara Mooren %8431
Originating Department Contact Person Phone
Contract with: Feuntainnead Homes
{Name of entity)
Contract Period: Start Date;_ 01/01/11 Expiration Date:_12/31/12

Contract Amount: Rate x number of approved clients

Ashwabay Housg
$2,274.33/month {(+3% from 2010}
+ additional service rate of $1,382/month for client (FW) (+3% from 2010)

. Expenditurel Revenue Account Numbers (provide 9-digit objeci codes);
36-3666-0000-64604  Long Term Support
36-3668-0000-64604  Community Options Program {(COP)
36-3674-0000-64604 COP Waiver

36-3678-0000-64604 Community Integration Program (CIP-lJ)
36-3706-0000-64604  Community Support Program (CSP)

Executive Summary:
Rock County Human Services Department has developed contracts with several providers for

Community Based Residential Facility services. This is one of several providers from which Rock
County clients may choaose for such services.

i e R ] f‘"‘"?'r""--,?v':a.‘-:-."[j'r - 'é-z R I AR e I R ESRE S A £ ) 4 SRy - 4 e — . S —— S im0 et ik T 1A

2

. NEW 11047 'Ak(nEﬁEDMENTTO: ADDENDUM TO:
ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW NO.___ 88869

Contrant batwesn Rock Co. Human Services

Resddantial Facilily mef:‘v:i.ms fm:' gas:r.l.md af J/’i/li - 12!31}12 |
Gamern gat &moun Rats B0 2

cor oration Counsel hes reviewad this * Tota)Figcal Impact & Source of Funds:

otfiment and fings It to be propnr: toform e %67
/@f‘ /im»»\ /(/l /)'w!ﬂ" ///J//f ( - 3 = %g)
naturs

9,
%1 Re '

ewed by Purchasing for compliance:

/I_./.L. gl

White ~General Sefvices |
Yallow- Originating Departmant



Contract Review Cover Sheet BCE
Instructions: Departments are required to camplete this form and send with two copies of the contract

General Services, Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Contract Revi
Process.

11-094
New Contract,  [X or, or,
{check box if yes)
Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Dapartinent Sara Mooten %8431
Originating Department Contact Person Fhone

Contractwith; Northwest Passage, LT,
{Name of entity)

Contract Period; Start Date: 1/04/2011 Expiration Date; 12/312011
Contract Amount: $ Rate x number of approved clients .

SERVICE RATE UNIT CHANGE FRCM PRIOR YEAR

Residential Care Centers (RCC)  $275.00 Day 0%

RCC - 30-Day Clinical Assessment $310.00 Day +6.8%

RCC - Behavioral Stabilization

and intervention $245.00 Day 0%

Sexual Offenders Program * $275.00 Day 0%

Intensive Needs Program * $275.,00 Day 0%

Intensified Residential Care® $350.00 Day 0%

* |ndicates services requiring special approval

Expendituref Revenue Account Numbers: 36-3638-0000-64804 _ Chitd Protective Services — Substitute Care
farovide S-digit object codes) 35-3654-0000-64604  Juvenile Justice Sarvices — Substitute Care

Executive Summary: Rock County Human Services Department has contracts with several substifuts care
providers. The number of children approved for placement at each facllity will detarmine the actual amount of
each contradt, The 2011 County Adooted Budget includes the following funds for substitute care:

Child Protective Services: Juvenile Justice Services:
$2,198,453 Foster homes, family group $205,479 Foster homes, family group
homes, treafment foster homes, treatment foster
hames homes
498,532 Group hames 284,452  Group homes
1,103,546 Residential Care Centers 736,807 Residential Care Centers
*$3,800,631  Total 81,226,538 Total

Woere Bids or Quotations Solicited? []vyes B4 No

Covered by State Contract? [] ves ™ No

State Cantract #

Contract will be signed by: - [_] County Board Chair

<] Other? Who? Chair, Human Services Board




]

NEw [ 11-094 AMEND&ENTTO:' : ADDENDUM TO:
ADMINISTRATION CQNTRACT REVIE”W L NO.___ 88870
Contragt bebtwsol ; Falman, _fSarviess | ; ab Paseses LD far Menddantisl Oowe

(‘.‘.mmrai Baxunl Offandmre ros."mtmna:ﬂva mmdw }E’rog. & Im:emifiad Ramidenﬂal Care for period
of 1y 1 w1241 ”1 Contrant dmouni. Ra of-ans "

"Chry oratlon Counsel has raview

ed th ' Total Fiscal Impact & Source of Fund
i t and fi dsi t propey to form. ' _}dﬁ? W
iment Z}’i"’ ﬁ ‘ / / M‘&"M W Cf
£ B IR
: ¢ " Date . .

o id.

P

_— /-»«Mﬁf’

£y ncabfractor : Date .

- White —Genaral Services |,
Yellow- Origingting Department
Pink - Gc»unt],.r Clerk

O P L ot L SRR T LT AP i‘:‘f:'-,_.‘-_.,,,.\ ;;a'-q.‘.;\-,;l‘,'; oty phe s Ifd- .‘-l:._ B M e s Bt

tuon T © e f‘ AR '“'\vl,
ey ey a A R B e B i i




1:3";\"_5
Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are required to complete this form and send with two copies of the contract
to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Contract
Review Process.

11-095
New Contract [ or, or,
(check box If yes) :
Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Department Sara Mooren *x8431
Qriginating Departmant Contact Parsan Phone

Contract with:  Qconomowot Developmental Training Center
{(Name of entity)

Contract Period: Start Date: 170172011 Expiration Date; 12/31/2011
Contract Armount. $ Rate x number of approved cllents

SERVICE RATE UNIT CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR

Residential Care Centars.

Main $326.00 Day 0%

Intensive Treatment* $416,00 Day 0%

Sawyer House $326.00 Day 0%

Casey House $328.00 Day 0%

Cory House $328.C0 Day 0%

Day School - Reg* $184.00 Day 5,48%

Day School - Intensive® $248.00 Day 3.96%

Raspite - Regular Hourly* $20.00 Hour 1.11%

Respite - Reg Daily® $180.00 Day 5.88%

Resplte - Intensive Hourly* $30.00 Hour 7.14%

Respite - Infansive Dally* $210.00 [ray 5.00%

¢ Indicates services requiring special approvai

Expendituref Revenue Account Numbers: 36-3638-0000-64604 _ Child Protective Setvices — Bubstitute Gare
{provide 9-digit object codes) 36-3654-0000-84604  Juvenile Justice Services — Substitute Care

Executive Summary: Rogk County Human Services Department hag contracts with several substitute care

providers. The number of children approved jor placemsnt at each fagility will determine the actual amount of

each contract. The 2011 Gounty Adopted Budget includes the following funds for substitute carg,




e i e

4,,1

v/ ' ; ’.\.A_

Child Protective Services:
$2,198,453 Foster homes, family group
homes, treatment foster
homes
498,532 Group homes
1,103,546 Residential Care Centers
$3,800,631 Total

Juvenile Justice Services:
$205,479 Foster homes, famlly group

homes, treatment foster
homes

284,452 Group homes
736,607 Residentlal Care Centers
$1,226,638 Total

Wers Blds or Quotations Solicited? [ Yes
Covered by State Contract? ] Yes

State Contract #

Gontract will be signed by: ] Gounty Board Chalr

Other? Who?

w-\-l-u-v'v\ﬂ. o e R a\m‘%

NEW @ 13-095 AMENBMENTTO:'

ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW

Gontrdet bbiween Rook RITRY

#esidenglal Care t;m;tms,
1?1111 - 12£31710, Cooke

Co urat:on Counsel has reviewerd th
N ::?ument and ﬁnd3 :/t/o be proper,as form /

& No
No

Chair, Human Services Board

el e I e A e
i B . .

5 e

ADDENDUM TO:

NO.

152 ;mpact Zvrﬁa of Funds:

e e TR O £ LTSI

* '&wgﬂ DY) m?m’,/rﬁsfaf 5

'Blghature (4

Revrewed by Purchasung for compliarice:

/«w /z@/f

e s eris

White ~Gensral Sefvices .
Yellow- Originating Departmant
F'ink Gounty (:Ierk



\/:}ES
Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are required to complete this form and send with two coples of the contract
to General Services, Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Contract
Review Process.

11-096
New Contract: X or, of,
{check box if yes)
Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Depariment Sara Mooren | x8431
Originating Depariment Contact Person Phone

Contract with:  Pathways Group Homa

{(Name of entity)
Contract Period: Start Date: 1£01/2011 Expiration Date: 12/31£2011
Contract Amount, § Rate x nurnber of approved clients
SERVICE RATE, UNIT CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR
Group Home $2.400,00  Month 0%
Resplie* $60.00 Day 0%

* Indicates services requiring special aporoval

Expenditure/ Reverug Account Numbers:_36-3638-0000-64604 __ Child Protective Services — Substitute Cars
{pravide 8-digit ebject codes) 36-3854-0000-64604  Juvenile Justice Services — Substitute Care

Executive Summary: Rogk C‘ount.\f Humzn Services Dapartment has contracts with several substitute care

providers. The number of children approved for placement at each facility will determine the actual amount of
each conifact. The 2011 County Adopted Budget includes the following funids for substitute care;

Child Protective Services: Juvenile Justice Services:
$2,198,453 Foster homes, family group $205,479 Foster homes, family group
homes, traatment foster homes, treatrent foster
homes homes
498,532  Group homes : 284,452 Group homes
1,103,548 Residantial Care Centars 736,607 Residential Care Centers
$3,800,531 Total $1,226,538 Total
Were Bids or Quotations Solicited? []vYes ] No
Covered by State Coniract? [] Yes No

State Contract #

Caontract will be signed by: [T1 County Board Chair

Other? Who?  Chair, Human Services Board




NEW [ 11096 AMENDMEI&!TTO ' ADDENDUM TO:

ADMINISTRATION CONTRAGT REVIEW , * NO.___ ssB63

Contract batwsen Rock Co, Human Bervicas Rept,

Rasplte services for pmriuc} of 1!1/11 - 12/31/11;
Gontyract Amount: Rake x noi .o 1 ad. ol lenl:

Corporation Counsel has m viewad this
Do

agument and finds Itt roper, forrn / ﬂ_,,. '
‘ ,/»(%“”\ j o ;m{w? Lkt by “ =
Igr}htura . / Date .

. Reviewed by Purchas:ng for compliance:

(%?’z A fWﬁéw/ /m/ iy

. White ~General Services .
Yailow- Originating Department
Pink County C:Iark .

S G ey e R B« D S e B 2 ik T AR 5 L Rt ety LKt et hnrt St .y 2 ity A t DR L oty coree et e s N i R WA




‘/ag"’
Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are required to complete this form and send with two coples of the contract
to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Coniract
Review Process,

11-065
New Contract [ or, or,
{check box if yes)
Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract#
Human Services Depariment Sara Mooren x8431
Originating Department Coniact Person Phone

Contfract with: St Aemilian-Lakeside [nec.
(Name of entity)

Contract Period: Start Date: 1/01/2011 : Expiration Date: __12/31/2011
Contract Amount; $ Rate x number of approved clients

SERVICE RATE UNIT CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR

Enhanced Fostar Care (Level 2) §2,687.00  Month 0%

intensive Foster Care (Level 3)  $3,158.00  Month 0%

Exceptional Foster Care (Level 4)* $4,090.00  Month 0%

RCC - 60 Day Assessment $288.00 Day : 0%

Residential Respite® $152.00 Day 0%

Academic Day Treatment® $188.00 Day 0%

TFCG Out of Program Respite* $70.00 Day 0%

Stabilization Programming*  $184.00 Day 0%

* Indicatas services requiring special approval

Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers:_36-3638.0000-64604  Ghild Protective Services — Substitute Care
(provige 9-digit object codes) 36-3654-0000-64604  Juvenile Justice Services — Substitute Care

Executive Summary: Rogk Gounty Human Services Department has contracts with several substitute care
providers, The number of children approved for placemant at each facllity will determine the actual amount of
each confract. The 2011 County Adaopted Budget includes the following funds for substitute care:

Child Protective Sarvices: Juvenile Justice Services:
$2,198,453 Foster homes, family group $205,479 Foster homes, family group
homes, treatment foster homes, treatment foster
homes homes
498,532 Group homes 284,452  Group homes
1,103,646 Residential Care Centers 736,607 Residential Care Centers
$3,800,631 Total $1,226,538 Total

Wers Bids or Quotations Solicited? []Yes _ KXl No



B Ty u— e 4t
wae R B G SR B L S L C

/o \ ' v
" NEW 11~055  AMENDMENT TO: - ADDENDUM TO:
ADNINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW |~ NO. 83867

Govered by State Contract? [] Yes ] No

State Contract #

Contract will be signed by; ] County Board Chair
Othar? Who?  Chair, Human Bervices Board

AN £ S ey AP Y e TR AT A P T 0 i e et T g ey e, R4L A o
PR o 2 AT ! ¥ P o " T g G e > I | A4 i £ e e

Contract batwaesn Bocolk {

l&eapitaj Academie Da;a; Traatmm é‘u Stab%limﬁion Progmmming fox perind of 1 ,'1 ,113, " 12 /'31 /11’
: .»‘r;,,‘r‘_r_ Rato AP Cllanty

GCorporation Gounsal has reviewad th]s
Da}flment amidpds it t9 ‘be proper, a to form,

uw’ ™ ﬂcz }zwt ) /,f%#*’/f

/" s t;natum I Date .- N Y | | o
/ - _ﬁ“%i%é _J2df

Rewewed by Purchasing for compliance: : Filanice Diroctor - e

Bm’f 7 Wﬁw Yorfts

White —General Services .
Yellow- Originating Pepartment
Pink - Caunty Clerk

R T NI UL, O TR S S TR PILIVCS T TR S AR Y PN SNPRR P - SR O N



Contract Review Cover Sheet >

Instructions: Departments are required to complete this form and send with two copies of the
contract to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics
on the Contract Revisw Process.

[ INew Contract: or, 11-049 — 55681 of, .
{check box If yes) Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Bara Mooren X8431
Originating Department Contast Parsan Phane
Contract with: Swifthaven Community Assisted Living -Edgarton
{Ndme of entity)
Contract Period.: Start Date:__ 01/01/11 . Expiration Date:_12/31/12

Contract Amount Rate x number of approved clients

Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers (provide 9-digit object codes).
36-3666-0000-84604  Long Term Support
36-3668-0000-64504  Community Options Program (COP)
36-3674-0000-64604 COP Waiver

38-3678-0000-84604  Community Integration Program (CIP-if)
36-3706-0000-64604  Community Support Program (CSP)

Executive Summary.

The Rock County Human Services Department is amending this contract to reflect Swifthaven

as a Residential Care Apartment Complex (RCAC). The rate and terms of the original contract
will contmue as stated m the orlglnal agreement except as otherwise expressly provided in this

P 1 S S ey

e o e 1 i ML T

" K e " th T e ey 2 B

4 B HEONIARCE I e e g

. . . T

CNEw [0 i AMENDMENT TO: _11-049, §568) " ADDENDUM TO:

S

ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW = | NO

55868 ,
gﬁjgizagz :ztaﬂn:xartfha%waan ek Ga. Human Zervices Dapt, and Swifrhaven Pa_g__;tv Analsted
- oM
Ve 84 o ? raflaei swlfthavanlaﬁ a Rmald@ntiml ﬁara Apaxtmmnt Complex for p&rlné of

gntrant Amounts Rate g e nf_ 3 y
emme. AL

oratmn COpnsal has reviewad this

ument an nds 14 to be pro;zrfjﬁ to fnrm /
£
'f/‘{"‘s Rl .« r_L{ "Vfiﬂ#”" h-k // -'? /
i .

Si natur

5&, .....

Rewewed by Purchasing for comphance c KEEMWM o - /b
’ " Date” 7T
UJ; j&?’%ﬂ j/ﬁé’j”- S ,

Whita ~General Services .
Yallow- Originating Department
Pink - County Clerk




S

Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are required to. complete this form and send with two copies of the contract
to General Services. Review the Ccunty Palicy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Contract
Review Process,

11-010
New Contract, [ or, or,
{check box If yes) :
Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Department Sara Mooren x8431
Orlginating Department Contact Person Phons

Contract with: THRIVE TREATMENT SERVICES, LLC

(Name of antity)
Contract Period: Start Date: 1/01/2011 Expiration Date: 12/31/2011 ...
Contract Amount: § Rate x number of approved clients
SERVICE RATE UNIT CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR
Treatment Foster Care © $3,025.00 Month +0%
Specialized Treatment Foster Care * $3,6560.00 Month +0%

* Indicates services requiring special approval

Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers:_36-3638-0000-54604  Child Protective Services — Substitute Care
{provide 9-digit object codas) 36-3654-0000-84604  Juvenile Justice Services — Sutstitute Care

Executlve Summary: Rock County Human Services Department has contracts with several substitute caye
providers. The number of children approved for placement at each facllity will determine the actual amount of
each confract, The 2011 County Adopted Budget includes the following funds for substitute care;

Child Protective Services: Juvenile Justice Services;
$2,198,453 Foster homes, family group $205,479 Foster homes, family group
homes, treatment foster homes, freatment foster
homes homes
498,632 Group homes 284,452 Group homes
e 193,546 Residential Care GO, ... .. . onrrrgronee (BT, RESIdENYE] GRS CONEIS .. oo e
CNEW @ 11-010 AﬂlEN%JMEm TO: - ADDENDUM TO:
1ADMIN%STRAT!0N GONTRACT REVIEW ' NO, 584864

Gonwaut batwrean Rm,,lg. (‘m,ﬁﬂua

Vorter Care and Spectalizad Tmmam Fomm ﬁar« for par!o& of 1,’1!11 - 12/31/11.
Congirac m@m;;_nm_eﬁmapwminﬂmm

Cotporatien Counsel has revieweg this ot/ar' 1‘Irnpact & Source gf Funds: '
Document and finds u, to be pf?p/ ‘as to form. C — J:f:;; Lo j ; ;{ ﬁ wﬂw , %
L “ A,{}Aﬁm_\ AL'{’JJ g.,*f / j / Y ’j
o] 7 f . Hhhdeop 1 R0!/ ézwi@.f?"“
{/ T %.;“' wy/
4 Rewewed by Purchasing for compliance: Finance Difoctor _

"

Dot L2 YW Vool



ROCK COUNTY

10-114
Transfer WNo.

Requested by __ Human mmﬂdwomm . Charmian Klyve 1/25/11
Department _ Department Head Date

_FROM I\
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

 ACCOUNT #

ACCOUNT # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

36-3706-0000-64604 | CSP Program Exp - 30,800 36-~3706-0000-67200 CSP Cap Improvement 30,800

PISCAT, NOTE:

Sufficient funds are available in the above object code
for the requested transfer.

Recommended. A.r\\\.., K ‘

REQUIRED APPROVAL;

Governing Committee X

Finance Committee - X

File _




ROCK COUNTY FINANCE DIRECTOR

: RECEIVED
TRANSFER REQUESTS A Jo— \\\&m
TO: FINANCE DIRECTOR JAN 2 6,2
REQUESTED BY: Human Services \\ \ Lpet it ol DATE: \w\ Y 5/ \\
Department A ——Department Head Mﬁ T/ 7
FROM: AMOUNT TO: AMOUNT
1) |[ACCOUNT #: 36-3706-0000-64604 $ 30,800.00 ACCOUNT #: 36-3706-0000-67200 $ 30,800.00
DESCRIPTION: CSP Program Expense (2010) DESCRIPTION:  CSP Capital Improvements (2010)
CURRENT BALANCE: § J4SYS @ il
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR, )
2) ||ACCOUNT #: v ACCOUNT #:
DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION:

CURRENT BALANCE: 3
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR

3) ||ACCOUNT #: ACCOUNT #:
DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION:

CURRENT BALANCE: $
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR

4) [ACCOUNT # ACCOUNT #
DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION:

CURRENT BALANCE: $
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR

REASON FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR TRANSFER - BE SPECIFIC:
The Human Services Department (HSD) is requesting a transfer of $30,800 from CSP Program Expense to CSP Capital Improvements.
CSP Program Expense funds are used to pay for services directed af enabling mentally ill adults to remain in their own homes or be cared for in a foster home or Community Based Residential

Facility (CBRF), rather than being placed in a nursing home/institutional setting. In 2010, savings were achieved by using Community Options Program (COP) funds (state funding) to cover the
costs of these services for eligible clients.

REASON TRANSFER IS NECESSARY - BE SPECIFIC:

All expenses are refated to the move of the Community Support Program (CSP) and the Janesville Counseling Center to the new Frankfin Street location.
Expenses include the installation of door latches, data lines, a paging system, connection to the County's telephone system, and data network configuration.

Revised: 12/9/10




ROCK COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT
DIRECTOR’S REPORT
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 9, 2011

HSD MANAGEMENT TEAM MEETING - January 25, 2011
CALL TO ORDER

AGENDA ADDITIONS

MINUTE MODIFICATIONS

DIVISION MANAGER CHECK-IN

ASSIGNMENTS

ISSUES FOR, DISCUSSION AND RESOLUTION
» Tailgate Party
* Recapturing Revenue

INFORMATION ITEMS

= HSD Board Agenda
MEETING WRAP-UP

HSD MANAGEMENT TEAM MEETING ~ February 1, 2011

CALL TO ORDER
AGENDA ADDITIONS
MINUTE MODIFICATIONS

DIVISION MANAGER CHECK-IN
ASSIGNMENTS
ISSUES FOR DISCUSSION AND RESOLUTION
*  Training Activities
Performance and Discipline
Sexual Harassment and Diversity Training
Grievance Reporting
Wellness Screenings
Motorpoel Plan — JJ Vehicles
Internships/Practicums
TRIP Policies Workgroup
Weather
INFORMATION ITEMS
=  HSD Board Agenda
MEETING WRAP-UP




